
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 9, 2023 
 
Jamie Roe 
Senior Plans Examiner and Building Inspector 
Winston-Salem/Forsyth County Planning & Development Services Department 
100 E. First Street / Bryce A. Stuart Building 
Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
 
RE: 2018 NCBC Appendix D D102.2.9 Roof structures and Section 703.5 Noncombustibility tests. 
 
Mr. Roe: 
 

This letter is in response to your request for formal interpretation to the Office of State Fire 
Marshal (“OSFM”) dated August 30, 2023, which NCDOI received by email the same day.   
 

Your letter states in relevant part: 
 
“I am requesting a formal interpretation of the 2018 NC Building code sections Appendix D 
102.2.9 Roof Structures in the Primary Fire District, 703.5 Noncombustibility Tests, and 703.5.1 
Elementary Materials. We have a roof top structure that was installed without plan review or permit 
that involves a large wooden playground structure on the roof of the new Kaleideum Museum located at 
120 W Third Street in the heart of the Winston-Salem primary fire district. The main structure is made 
up of various sizes of Black Locust logs and includes several glue lam beams and some standard pressure 
treated nominal lumber. Pursuant to NCBC D102.2.9, any structure “placed above the roof of any 
building within the fire district shall be of noncombustible material and shall be supported by 
construction of noncombustible material.” There have been multiple conversations between Forsyth 
County building officials, fire code officials, fire marshal and chief, and members of the NCDOI code 
consultant team discussing the possible avenues of resolving this direct violation of the NC Building 
Code without removing the structure from the building. The most cost-effective method that has been 
presented is to treat the wooden structure with some type of fire-retardant coating, such as 
intumescent paint. It was mentioned in a recent Zoom meeting with David Rittlinger that this might be 
an acceptable method. My concern is that these types of coatings are designed to slow down the flame 
spread of a material and that it would not meet the requirements of a noncombustible material as 
described in NCBC 703.5.1 and ASTM E136. The other concern is the durability of the coating once 
applied. It states in NCBC 703.5 that “A material shall not be classified as a noncombustible building 
construction material if it is subject to an increase in combustibility or flame spread beyond the 
limitations herein established through the effects of age, moisture or other atmospheric conditions.” 
Being that the structure is on an open roof, this seems to be yet another direct violation of the code. 
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The purpose of this formal interpretation request is to have something concrete from DOI 
stating that the application of some type of coating would be an acceptable method to remedy this 
situation. Following my first meeting with the client, I was provided with a full set of plans for this 
structure. These plans have been attached to the email with this request. If this method is approved, I 
intend to require full documentation from the manufacturer to ensure that the coating does meet the 
noncombustible criteria, that it is approved for exterior use, what the recommended maintenance of 
said material should be in the given application, and that it is safe for direct human contact. I have 
included two pictures below to provide further description. Any assistance from the NCDOI team is 
greatly appreciated in this matter. Thank you!” 
 

Remarks: 

Attachment A is comprised of the request for formal interpretation as well as all supporting information 
submitted with the request. 

 
Code Analysis: Structures placed above the roof of any building within the fire district shall be of 
noncombustible material and shall be supported by construction of noncombustible material. 
 
2018 NC Building Code 
D102.2.9 Roof Structures.  Structures, except aerial supports 12 feet (3658 mm) high or less, flagpoles, 
water tanks and cooling towers, placed above the roof of any building within the fire district shall be of 
noncombustible material and shall be supported by construction of noncombustible material. 
 
…. 
 
Code Analysis: Building materials, including materials for structures shall be non-combustible per 2018 
NCBC 703.5, 703.5.1 and 703.5.2.  
 
2018 NC Building Code 
703.5 Noncombustibility Tests. The tests indicated in Sections 703.5.1 and 703.5.2 shall serve as criteria 
for acceptance of building materials as set forth in Sections 602.2, 602.3 and 602.4 in Type I, II, III and IV 
construction. The term "noncombustible" does not apply to the flame spread characteristics of interior 
finish or trim materials. A material shall not be classified as a noncombustible building construction 
material if it is subject to an increase in combustibility or flame spread beyond the limitations herein 
established through the effects of age, moisture or other atmospheric conditions. 
 

703.5.1 Elementary Materials. Materials required to be noncombustible shall be tested in 
accordance with ASTM E136. 

 
703.5.2 Composite Materials. Materials having a structural base of noncombustible material as 
determined in accordance with Section 703.5.1 with a surfacing not more than 0.125 inch (3.18 
mm) thick that has a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with 
ASTM E84 or UL 723 shall be acceptable as noncombustible materials. 
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…. 
 
Code Analysis: The use of sprayed fire-resistant materials can be used such as flame-retardant coatings 
per 2018 NCBC 704.13. 
 
2018 NC Building Code 
704.13 Sprayed Fire-Resistant Materials (SFRM). Sprayed fire-resistant materials (SFRM) shall comply 
with Sections 704.13.1 through 704.13.5. 
 

704.13.1 Fire-Resistance Rating. The application of SFRM shall be consistent with the fire-
resistance rating and the listing, including, but not limited to, minimum thickness and dry 
density of the applied SFRM, method of application, substrate surface conditions and the use of 
bonding adhesives, sealants, reinforcing or other materials. 

 
704.13.2 Manufacturer's Installation Instructions. The application of SFRM shall be in 
accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. The instructions shall include, but 
are not limited to, substrate temperatures and surface conditions and SFRM handling, storage, 
mixing, conveyance, method of application, curing and ventilation. 

 
704.13.3 Substrate Condition. The SFRM shall be applied to a substrate in compliance with 
Sections 704.13.3.1 through 704.13.3.2. 

 
704.13.3.1 Surface Conditions. Substrates to receive SFRM shall be free of dirt, oil, 
grease, release agents, loose scale and any other condition that prevents adhesion. The 
substrates shall be free of primers, paints and encapsulants other than those fire tested 
and listed by a nationally recognized testing agency. Primed, painted or encapsulated 
steel shall be allowed, provided that testing has demonstrated that required adhesion is 
maintained. 

 
704.13.3.2 Primers, Paints and Encapsulants. Where the SFRM is to be applied over 
primers, paints or encapsulants other than those specified in the listing, the material 
shall be field tested in accordance with ASTM E736. Where testing of the SFRM with 
primers, paints or encapsulants demonstrates that required adhesion is maintained, 
SFRM shall be permitted to be applied to primed, painted or encapsulated wide flange 
steel shapes in accordance with the following conditions: 

1. The beam flange width does not exceed 12 inches (305 mm); or 
2. The column flange width does not exceed 16 inches (400 mm); or 
3. The beam or column web depth does not exceed 16 inches (400 mm). 
4. The average and minimum bond strength values shall be determined based 
on a minimum of five bond tests conducted in accordance with ASTM E736. 
Bond tests conducted in accordance with ASTM E736 shall indicate an average 
bond strength of not less than 80 percent and an individual bond strength of not 
less than 50 percent, when compared to the bond strength of the SFRM as 
applied to clean uncoated 1/8-inch-thick (3.2 mm) steel plate. 
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704.13.4 Temperature. A minimum ambient and substrate temperature of 40°F (4.44°C) shall be 
maintained during and for not fewer than 24 hours after the application of the SFRM, unless the 
manufacturer's instructions allow otherwise. 

 
704.13.5 Finished Condition. The finished condition of SFRM applied to structural members or 
assemblies shall not, upon complete drying or curing, exhibit cracks, voids, spalls, delamination 
or any exposure of the substrate. Surface irregularities of SFRM shall be deemed acceptable. 

…. 
 
Conclusions:  
The 2018 NC Building Code makes it very clear prescriptively that a structure, like the large wooden 
playground structure on the roof of the new Kaleideum Museum, shall be of noncombustible material 
and shall be supported by construction of noncombustible material. Alternatively, it is the interpretation 
of this office in applying 2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies Section 105 Alternate Material, 
Design or Methods, that flame-retardant coatings may be used to treat the wood structure and 
members if suitable for the specific application and the flame-retardant coatings are reapplied on a 
maintenance schedule per the manufacturer’s installation instructions. In the evaluation of any 
alternative material, design or method, the authority having jurisdiction has the authority to request all 
necessary technical information it deems relevant to evaluate if the requested alternative material, 
design or method provides the equivalent level of protection of public health, safety and welfare as 
required by the code. The acceptance of any alternative material, design or method is at the sole 
discretion of the authority having jurisdiction.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
David B. Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP 
(Interim) Deputy Commissioner of Engineering and Chief Code Consultant 
NCDOI-OSFM Engineering & Codes Division 
 
cc:  Bridget Herring, Chair – BCC 
 Mark Matheny, Vice-Chair – BCC 
 Michael Ali, Chair, Commercial Super Committee - BCC 

Nathan Childs, Esq., NCDOJ, counsel for NC Building Code Council, nchilds@ncdoj.gov  
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:nchilds@ncdoj.gov
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
(see attached correspondence below) 









Formal Interpretation Request 

 I am requesting a formal interpretation of the 2018 NC Building code sections Appendix D 
102.2.9 Roof Structures in the Primary Fire District, 703.5 Noncombustibility Tests, and 703.5.1 
Elementary Materials.  We have a roof top structure that was installed without plan review or permit 
that involves a large wooden playground structure on the roof of the new Kaleideum Museum located at 
120 W Third Street in the heart of the Winston-Salem primary fire district.  The main structure is made 
up of various sizes of Black Locust logs and includes several glue lam beams and some standard pressure 
treated nominal lumber.  Pursuant to NCBC D102.2.9, any structure “placed above the roof of any 
building within the fire district shall be of noncombustible material and shall be supported by 
construction of noncombustible material.”  There have been multiple conversations between Forsyth 
County building officials, fire code officials, fire marshal and chief, and members of the NCDOI code 
consultant team discussing the possible avenues of resolving this direct violation of the NC Building 
Code without removing the structure from the building.  The most cost-effective method that has been 
presented is to treat the wooden structure with some type of fire-retardant coating, such as 
intumescent paint.  It was mentioned in a recent Zoom meeting with David Rittlinger that this might be 
an acceptable method.  My concern is that these types of coatings are designed to slow down the flame 
spread of a material and that it would not meet the requirements of a noncombustible material as 
described in NCBC 703.5.1 and ASTM E136.  The other concern is the durability of the coating once 
applied.  It states in NCBC 703.5 that “A material shall not be classified as a noncombustible building 
construction material if it is subject to an increase in combustibility or flame spread beyond the 
limitations herein established through the effects of age, moisture or other atmospheric conditions.”  
Being that the structure is on an open roof, this seems to be yet another direct violation of the code.   

The purpose of this formal interpretation request is to have something concrete from DOI 
stating that the application of some type of coating would be an acceptable method to remedy this 
situation.  Following my first meeting with the client, I was provided with a full set of plans for this 
structure.  These plans have been attached to the email with this request.  If this method is approved, I 
intend to require full documentation from the manufacturer to ensure that the coating does meet the 
noncombustible criteria, that it is approved for exterior use, what the recommended maintenance of 
said material should be in the given application, and that it is safe for direct human contact.  I have 
included two pictures below to provide further description.  Any assistance from the NCDOI team is 
greatly appreciated in this matter.  Thank you!  

     Respectfully, 

      Jamie Roe 

      Senior Plans Examiner / Level III Building Inspector 

      City of Winston-Salem / Forsyth County Inspections 

      August 30, 2023 
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Alex Irvin

From: Doug Coble

Sent: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 1:14 PM

To: Andrew Danley

Cc: Alex Irvin; Nathan Champion; Danny Niday

Subject: RE: Kaleideum Stamped Drawings copy.pdf

All, 

 

The few things I can see that may need to be provided for city plan review are: 

 

- Cut sheet for the ne�ng showing the type of material and fire ra ng / flame spread ra ng. 

- Cut sheet for the Trex board- They will most likely be looking at the thickness and flame ra ng. As a side 

note from what I have read from some generic cut sheets it has the same fire ra ng proper es as standard 

wood finishes (Class C). You would need to look at the exact manufacture of the product to provide this 

informa on. 

- Rubber Playground Mat and rubber surfacing would need the cut sheet showing the fire ra ng / flame 

spread ra ng. 

- Does the glulam beams have any fire ra ng or fire-retardant finish. 

- What is the slide material? Is this a plas c slide or metal slide? If plas c does it have any fire ra ng / flame 

spread ra ng. 

 

These are just a few ques ons that stand out to me by first look. As always you can submit this and wait for plan review 

comments and get this documenta on in order if needed. 

 

If you have any ques ons that I have not answered or need to answer, please let me know. 

 

Hope this helps, 

 

 

Doug Coble  
Assistant Superintendent 
 

 

 

(336) 407-1176  
doug.coble@flblum.com  
www.flblum.com 
 

    

 

Disclaimer  

Frank L. Blum Construction Co. NC-GC #18 2601 Pilgrim Ct Winston Salem NC 27106 336-724-5528 . This e-mail may contain 

confidential and/or proprietary information of Frank L. Blum Construction Company and may be subject to protection under 

the law. This message may only be used by Frank L. Blum Construction Company, the intended individual or entity to which it 
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is addressed. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail by anyone other than the intended recipient is 

prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, distribution or copying of the message is strictly 

prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by replying to this message and delete this e-mail 

without reading immediately. 

From: Andrew Danley <andrew.danley@flblum.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 11:32 AM 

To: Doug Coble <doug.coble@flblum.com> 

Cc: Alex Irvin <AIrvin@flblum.com>; Nathan Champion <nchampion@flblum.com>; Danny Niday <dniday@flblum.com> 

Subject: Kaleideum Stamped Drawings copy.pdf 

 

 

Andrew Danley  
Assistant Superintendent 
 

 

 

(336) 528-9117  
andrew.danley@flblum.com  
www.flblum.com 
 

    

 

Disclaimer  
Frank L. Blum Construction Co. NC-GC #18 2601 Pilgrim Ct Winston Salem NC 27106 336-724-5528 . This e-mail may contain 

confidential and/or proprietary information of Frank L. Blum Construction Company and may be subject to protection under 

the law. This message may only be used by Frank L. Blum Construction Company, the intended individual or entity to which it 

is addressed. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail by anyone other than the intended recipient is 

prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, distribution or copying of the message is strictly 

prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by replying to this message and delete this e-mail 

without reading immediately. 
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THRU BOLTS W/
WASHERS

STEEL TUBE WITH
CIRCULAR TOP
PLATE BY OWNER

POURED-IN-PLACE
RUBBER PLAYGROUND
SURFACING

3/8
"

2 1
/2"

Scale: 1-1/2"=1'-0"
TYPICAL ANGLED ROOF CONNECTION DETAIL2

4"RUBBER
PLAYGROUND
MAT

5" 1"MIN.

3/8"

Ø11/16" HOLE @ EA.
BOLT LOCATION

1 5/16" MIN.(4) Ø5/8"  GALV. THRU
BOLTS

2 1
/4"

1 1
/4"

 1"D GALV. THRU BOLT

Ø11/16"

1 1
/2"

4"

1 1
/2"

8"

4"

8"

Ø1 1/16"

6 7
/16

"

R2 1/2"

R2"2 1
/4"

9 5/8"

45
.0°

Ø9 5
/8"

3/8
"

5"

45.
0°

Ø7
"

3/8" STEEL
CAP PLATE

22.5°

Ø11/16"

1'-
3 1

5/1
6"

Ø3/4"
1 3/4"

LOCUST POLE

Scale: 1-1/2"=1'-0"
TYPICAL VERTICAL CONNECTION DETAIL3

POURED-IN-PLACE
RUBBER
PLAYGROUND
SURFACING

3 1
/2" 1/2

"

2 1
/2"

3/8
"

3/8
"

2 1
/2"

5"

1'-
5 1

/2"
3/8

"
3/8

"

2 1
/2"

3/8"

RUBBER
PLAYGROUND
MAT

(2) Ø5/8"
GALV. THRU
BOLTS

5"D STEEL TUBE W/
CIRCULAR TOP
PLATE (BY OWNER)

5"

CAP PLATE (BY
OWNER)

CAP PLATE
(BEANSTALK)

(4) Ø5/8" GALV.
THRU BOLTS

1 1
/2"

8"

Ø9 5
/8"

Ø7"

Ø11/16"

45
.0°

45.0°
45.

0°

22.5°

LOCUST POLE

3/8"

TREX DECKING

TYPICAL BASE PLATE

6"D LOCUST LOG
SUPPORTS PLATFORM

2'-
0"

PT2X4 FRAMING

CONNECTION POINTS BB9,BB10

Scale: 1"=1'-0"
TODDLER SLIDE-SECTION5

8"D BRIDGE SUPPORT POLE

(2) 4"D LOCUST LOGS

PT2X4 JOISTS @16"O.C.

(2) 6"D LOCUST LOG
SIDE RAILS

SLIDE BY OTHERS

CONNECTION POINTS TC9,TC10

PT2X4 FASCIA

CONNECTION POINT TC11

3'-0 3/8"

CONNECTION POINT TC10
CONNECTION POINT TC9

8"D LOCUST BRIDGE
SUPPORT POLE

CONNECTION POINT BB9

SLIDE BY OTHERS

PT2X4 PLATFORM
W/ TREX DECKING

PT2X4 FASCIA

(2) 6"D LOCUST
SIDE RAILS

(2) 4"D LOCUST STEPS

CONNECTION POINT BB10

Scale: 1"=1'-0"
TODDLER SLIDE-ELEVATION4

SLIDE BY OTHERS

CONNECTION
POINT TC11

3'-3"

3'-
0 3

/8"

PT2X4 FRAMING

(2) 8"D LOCUST
BRIDGE
SUPPORT POLES

6"D LOCUST
POLE SUPPORTS
PLATFORM

(2) 4"D LOCUST STEPS

(2) 6"D LOCUST
SIDE RAILS

Scale: 1"=1'-0"
TODDLER SLIDE-PLAN1

DRAWING:

PR
O

JE
C

T 
:

DWN BY:

SCALE:

DATE:

SHEET:

TI
TL

E 
:

D
ES

IG
N

ED
 B

Y:
EN

G
IN

EE
R

:
O

W
N

ER
:

N
O

.
R

EV
IS

IO
N

D
AT

E

BE
AN

ST
AL

K 
BU

IL
D

ER
S 

LL
C

PO
 B

O
X 

83
57

M
O

R
G

AN
TO

N
, N

C
 2

86
80

CM

1 2 3 4 5

OF:

   
   

 K
AL

EI
D

EU
M

6 7 8

11

February 15, 2023

S9

1/4"=1'-0"

Kaleideum-Beanstalk Rooftop Playground.dwg

TO
D

D
LE

R
 S

LI
D

E-
R

O
O

F
C

O
N

N
 D

ET
AI

LS

D
. M

AT
T 

M
U

LL
EN

, P
.E

.
AS

H
EV

IL
LE

C
IV

IL
@

G
M

AI
L.

C
O

M
82

8.
71

2.
63

73



Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"
SLIDING SWING-SECTION2 Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

SLIDING SWING-END ELEVATION3
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INTRODUCTION 
 

This report is a presentation of results of a surface flammability test on a material submitted by Robi 
Decking, Atlanta, Georgia. 
 

The test was conducted in accordance with the ASTM International fire-test-response standard E84–16, 
Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, sometimes referred to as the Steiner tunnel test. ASTM 
E84 is an American National Standard (ANSI) and has been approved for use by agencies of the 
Department of Defense. The ASTM E84 test method is the technical equivalent of UL No. 723. The test is 
applicable to exposed interior surfaces such as walls and ceilings. The test is conducted with the specimen 
in the ceiling position with the surface to be evaluated face down toward the ignition source. Thus, 
specimens shall either be self-supporting by its own structural quality, held in place by added supports 
along the test surface, or secured from the back side. 
 

This standard is used to measure and describe the response of materials, products, or assemblies to heat 
and flame under controlled conditions, but does not by itself incorporate all factors required for fire-
hazard or fire-risk assessment of the materials, products, or assemblies under actual fire conditions.  
 

PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of the test is to provide only the comparative measurements of surface flame spread and 
smoke development of materials with that of select grade red oak and fiber–reinforced cement board, 
Grade II, under specific fire exposure conditions. The test exposes a nominal 24-foot long by 20-inch wide 
test specimen to a controlled air flow and flaming fire adjusted to spread the flame along the entire length 
of a red oak specimen in 5� minutes. During the 10-minute test duration, flamespread over the specimen 
surface and density of the resulting smoke are measured and recorded. Test results are calculated relative 
to red oak, which has an arbitrary rating of 100, and fiber–reinforced cement board, Grade II, which has a 
rating of 0. 
 

The test results are expressed as Flame Spread Index and Smoke Developed Index. The Flame Spread 
Index is defined in ASTM E176 as “a number or classification indicating a comparative measure derived 
from observations made during the progress of the boundary of a zone of flame under defined test 
conditions.” The Smoke Developed Index, a term specific to ASTM E84, is defined as “a number or 
classification indicating a comparative measure derived from smoke obscuration data collected during 
the test for surface burning characteristics.” There is not necessarily a relationship between the two 
measurements. 
 

The method does not provide for measurement of heat transmission through the surface tested, the effect 
of aggravated flame spread behavior of an assembly resulting from the proximity of combustible walls 
and ceilings, or classifying a material as noncombustible solely by means of a Flame Spread Index. 
 

The zero reference and other parameters critical to furnace operation are verified on the day of the test by 
conducting a 10–minute test using 1/4–inch fiber–reinforced cement board, Grade II. Periodic tests using 
NOFMA certified 23/32–inch select grade red oak flooring provide data for the 100 reference. 
 

TEST SAMPLE 
 

The test sample, selected by the client, was identified as Black Locust Decking – Standard, 1-inch thick 
wood decking planks having a width of 5-1/2 inches. The planks were assembled into three decks, each 
measuring 22 inches wide by 96 inches in length. The decks were assembled as specified in ASTM E2579, 
Standard Practice for Specimen Preparation and Mounting of Wood Products to Assess Surface Burning 
Characteristics, Section 8.2, which describes the preparation of Solid Boards and Lumber. Four planks 
were used to assemble each deck, without joints, using steel batten strips 1 inch wide by 3/16-inch thick. 
The battens were attached 12 inches from the ends of each deck using 1-inch long Number 10 wood 
screws, two per board. After assembly, the decks were transferred to storage racks and conditioned 17 
days in an atmosphere with the temperature maintained at 71 ± 2°F and the relative humidity at 50 ± 5 
percent. The moisture content measured on the day of the test was 27.8 percent. For testing, the panels 
were placed end–to–end on the ledges of the tunnel furnace and the test conducted with no auxiliary 
support mechanism. 
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TEST RESULTS 
 

The test results, calculated on the basis of observed flame propagation and the integrated area under the 
recorded smoke density curve, are presented below. The Flame Spread Index obtained in E84 is rounded 
to the nearest number divisible by five. Smoke Developed Indices are rounded to the nearest number 
divisible by five unless the Index is greater than 200. In that case, the Smoke Developed Index is rounded 
to the nearest 50 points. The flame spread and smoke development data are presented graphically at the 
end of this report. 
 

Test Specimen Flame Spread Index Smoke Developed Index 
Fiber-Reinforced Cement Board, Grade II 0 0 
Red Oak Flooring 100 100 

Black Locust Decking – Standard 25 5 
 

OBSERVATIONS 
 

Specimen ignition over the burners occurred at 0.97 minute. Surface flame spread was observed to a 
maximum distance of 7.29 feet beyond the zero point at 9.60 minutes. The maximum temperature 
recorded during the test was 616°F. For information purposes, the actual (unrounded) Flame Spread and 
Smoke Developed Indices were 24.1 and 5.8 respectively. 
 

CLASSIFICATION 
 

The Flame Spread Index and Smoke Developed Index values obtained by ASTM E84 tests are frequently 
used by code officials and regulatory agencies in the acceptance of interior finish materials for various 
applications. The most widely accepted classification system is described in the National Fire Protection 
Association publication NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, where: 
 

Class A 0 – 25 Flame Spread Index 0 – 450 Smoke Developed Index 
Class B 26 – 75 Flame Spread Index 0 – 450 Smoke Developed Index 
Class C 76 – 200 Flame Spread Index 0 – 450 Smoke Developed Index 

 

Class A, B, and C correspond to Type I, II, and III respectively in other codes. They do not preclude a 
material being otherwise classified by the authority of jurisdiction. 
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ASTM E 84 TEST DATA

Client:  Robi Decking

Test Number:  5064-4312

Material Tested:  Black Locust Decking - Standard

Date:  August 3, 2017

Test Results:

Time to Ignition = 00.97 minutes

Maximum Flamespread Distance = 07.29 feet

Time to Maximum Spread = 09.60 minutes

Flame Spread Index = 25

Smoke Developed Index = 5
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Building Product Evaluation Report 0110 
 
 
  
 

 
 

MoistureShield Deck Boards and Stair Treads 
  MoistureShield, Inc. 
  
 
 

Initial Acceptance: June 19, 2017   Expiration: June 18, 2024 

    Revision:   June17, 2022 
 
 
TYPE OF ACCEPTANCE Product Material – Wood and Plastics 

CSI Specification Division: 06 50 00 (Structural Plastic) and 06 53 00 (Plastic Decking) 
 

 

MANUFACTURER IDENTIFICATION: MoistureShield, Inc 
810 Jefferson Street  
Springdale, AR 72764  
1-479-756-7400 
www.moistureshield.com   

    
  
EVALUATION REPORT SUBJECT: Deck Boards and Stair Treads for Exterior Applications  
 Installation on construction complying with the International Residential Code®  

(IRC®) or with the International Building Code®  (IBC®).  
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS: 

A. Deck Boards 

MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards are wood thermoplastic composite lumber product consisting of plastic, wood filler plus 
additives and color. The product specifications are listed in the approved quality control manual. MoistureShield, Inc., 
deck board components are manufactured in several colors by the mono-extrusion process (under series name Vision, 
Vantage, Vue, ModernView, and LifeCycle) or the co-extrusion process with capping covering three sides of the deck 
board (under series name Elevate and Meridian). 

1. Deck Boards: Mono-extrusion production method. See attached drawings in Table 1.A.1  

2.  Deck Boards: Co-extrusion production method. See attached drawings in Table 1.A.1  

3. MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards can be used as stair treads. When deck boards are used as stair treads, they must 
be installed perpendicular to the supporting framing. Deck boards and stair treads must be installed over at least two 
spans. The decking and stair treads must be installed with a minimum gap of 3/16 inch between parallel boards for 
drainage and decking must be installed with a minimum clearance of 1/8 inch at each end of the board. See 
manufacturer’s installation instructions noted item 4 below. 

4.  For additional decking installation details see manufacturer’s published installation instructions at 
https://www.moistureshield.com/support/installation-instructions/ 

 

APPLICABLE CODES: 

 2015, 2018, and 2021 International Building Code® (IBC®) 

 2015, 2018, and 2021 International Residential Code® (IRC®) 

http://www.moistureshield.com/
http://www.aert.com/
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APPLICABLE CHARACTERISTICS REVIEWED: 

B. Deck Board(s) – See Table 1 below for a list of the descriptions of the deck boards reviewed. 

 1. Deck Board: Structural Performance 

  (a) The deck boards have been reviewed for uniform load, maximum span and deck board direction when 
installed on support framing members. See attached Table 1. 

  (b) The deck boards have been reviewed for wind uplift resistance and have an uplift load rating when installed as 
indicated in Table 1 in this Report.  

  (c) The deck boards used as stair treads meet the code-prescribed load requirements including the concentrated 
load of 300 lbf when installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions and Table 1 in 
this Report.  

  (d) Review of the structural design for code compliance of supporting members has not been evaluated and is not 
a part of this Report.  

 2. Deck Board: Fastening 

  (a) The deck boards must be fastened to the structural support members in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
installation instructions and Table 1 of this Report. When manufacturer’s installation instructions differ from 
this Report, this Report governs. 

  (b) When deck boards are used as stair treads, they must be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
installation instructions and Table 1 in this Report. When the manufacturer’s installation instructions differ from 
this Report, this Report governs.  

 3. Deck Board Durability: Temperature 

  (a) The deck boards have been reviewed for the temperature range of -20 to 125 oF (-29 to 52 oC). 

 4. Deck Board Flame Spread Index: 

  (a) The flame spread rating for the deck boards described in this Report was less than 200 when tested with 
ASTM E84 Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials.  

 5. Deck Board Decay Resistance: 

  (a) The deck boards reviewed for this Report have been deemed comparable to naturally durable wood for 
resistance to fungal decay.  

 6. Deck Board Termite Resistance: 

  (a) The deck boards reviewed for this Report have been deemed comparable to preservative-treated wood for 
resistance to termite attack. 

 7. UV Testing: 

  (a) The UV testing was conducted, and an appropriate adjustment factor was applied, in accordance with ASTM 
D7032 Standard for Establishing Performance Ratings for Wood-Plastic Composite Deck Boards and 
Guardrail Systems (Guards or Handrails). 

 

APPLICABLE USES: 

MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards evaluated in this Report are limited to exterior applications for balconies, porches, stair treads, 
walking surfaces and decks. 

 

LIMITATIONS OF ACCEPTANCE: 

MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards described in this Report comply with those codes listed in the Applicable Codes section above 
and are subject to the following conditions: 

1. The deck board products must be limited to Type V-B (IBC) and residential construction in accordance with the IRC for 
exterior use as deck boards for balconies, porches, decks and stair treads.  

airvin
Rectangle
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2. Installation of the deck boards must comply with this Report, the manufacturer’s published installation instructions (see 
section A-4 above), and the applicable codes. When deck board manufacturer’s installation instructions differ from this 
Report, this Report governs.  

3. The fasteners described in this Report have been evaluated for the installation of the MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards 
only. Compatibility of the fasteners to the treated supporting construction has not been evaluated.   

4. MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards indicated in this Report must be fastened to the supporting construction as indicated 
in the manufacturer’s installation manual and as outlined in this Report. When deck board manufacturer’s fastening 
instructions differ from this Report, this Report governs.  

5. When required, the structural deck board layout must be designed by a professional and submitted to the authority 
having jurisdiction for final acceptance.   

6. MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards have not been evaluated as a member of a fire-resistance-rated assembly. 

7. MoistureShield, Inc., has a third-party inspection program provided by PFS TECO.  

 

DOCUMENTATION SUBMITTED: 

Submitted data was provided in accordance with PFS TECO Certification and Inspection Policy: Deck Boards and Guardrails 
(Quality control manual, Specifications, Manufacturer’s installation instructions, Test data and Descriptive information). The 
products have been evaluated in accordance with ICC-ES AC174, Acceptance Criteria for Deck Board Span Ratings and 
Guardrail Systems (Guards and Handrails). 

 

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION: 

MoistureShield, Inc., deck boards evaluated in this Report must be identified with a label, stamp, or laser imprint on every deck 
board, or their packaging. The information that is required is as follows: MoistureShield, Inc., product identification, compliance 
to ASTM D7032 including the maximum deck board span (inches on center spacing of supports) and loading (psf), the PFS 
TECO Building Product Evaluation Report number (BPER 0110), and PFS Certification Mark for use in the United States (see 
image below). Deck boards without this information are not covered under this Report.  
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Table 1: Span Table and Fastening Schedule for Deck Boards 
 

A.1 Deck Boards: Mono-extrusion Production Method - Vision, Vantage, Vue, ModernView, and LifeCycle 

Nominal Size 
and  

Trade Name 
Shape Edge 

Type Deck Board Profile 
Maximum Span Rating (in) 

for Allowable Load (psf) 
Fastening 

Schedule1 and 
Uplift Values 

Maximum 
Stair Tread 
Span (in) 100 150 200 

1x5 
 

Generic 

 
Solid 

Profile with 
Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

9 

Grooved 

 

16 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield 

Deck Clip or Aegis 
Clip hidden 

fastening system 

9 

1x5.4 
 

Vision, 
Vantage 

Solid 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

9 

Grooved 

 

16 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield 

Deck Clip or Aegis 
Clip hidden 

fastening system 

9 
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7/8x5.5 
 

Lifecyle, 
Modern View 

Solid 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

8 

Grooved 

 

16 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield 

Deck Clip or Aegis 
Clip hidden 

fastening system 

8 

1x5 
 

Private Label 

Oval Fluted 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

9 

Grooved 

 

16 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield 

Deck Clip or Aegis 
Clip hidden 

fastening system 

9 

1x5.4 
 

Private Label 

Oval Fluted 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

9 

Grooved 

 

16 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield 

Deck Clip or Aegis 
Clip hidden 

fastening system 

9 



                 BPER 0110  •  MoistureShield Deck Boards and Stair Treads  
 

Page 6 of 8 
 

7/8x5.4 
 

Lifecycle 

Oval Fluted 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

14 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

8 

Grooved 

 

14 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield 

Deck Clip or Aegis 
Clip hidden 

fastening system 

8 

2x4 
 

Vantage 

Solid 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

14 

2x6 
 

Vantage, 
Vision 

Solid 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 

 

24 18 16 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

16 

2x8 
 

Vision 

Solid 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 
 

24 18 16 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

16 
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A.2 Deck Boards: Co-extrusion Production Method - Elevate and Meridian 

Nominal Size Shape Edge Type Deck Board Profile 

Maximum Span Rating 
(in) for Allowable Load 

(psf) 
Fastening 

Schedule1 and 
Uplift Values 

Maximum 
Stair Tread 
Span (in) 100 150 200 

1x5.4 
 

Meridian 

Solid 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 

 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

10 2 

Grooved 

 

16 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield Deck 

Clip or Aegis Clip 
hidden fastening 

system 

10  2 

1x5.4 
 

Elevate 

Oval Fluted 
Profile with 

Radius 
Corners 

Solid 

 

16 12 10 
114 lbf per 

#7x2-1/4” SS  
Deck Screw 

8 

Grooved 

 

16 12 10 

100 psf with 
MoistureShield Deck 

Clip or Aegis Clip 
hidden fastening 

system  

8 

      for SI conversion: 1 in = 25.4 mm, 1 psf = 47.9 Pa, 1 lbf = 0.0044 kN 
 
1 Deck boards installed with screws must be attached to each joist with two #7 x 2-1/4-in. stainless steel deck screws. Deck boards with side grooves installed with hidden 

fastening system (MoistureShield Deck Clip and Aegis Clip – see image below) must be attached to each joist with a fastener according to the manufacturer’s 
installation instructions. 
 

2 Stair treads installed with two #10 x 2-1/2-in. stainless steel deck screws on each joist. 
 
The joists to which the deck boards are attached must have a minimum specific gravity of 0.50 or better (Southern Pine) or the fastening must be designed. Deck 
boards and stair treads must be installed over at least two (2) spans. Stair treads must be installed perpendicular to supporting members. 
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No duration of load increase is allowed for the uplift values noted in Table 1 in this Report. 
 

   
 

 
 
                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               MoistureShield Deck Clip Hidden Fastening System                                    Aegis Clip Hidden Fastening System  
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Client’s Identification: 

Product Description: Product 2- P350KS Knotted Netting. (3 samples) 

 

 Test Category: Tunnel Test Specifier: BLDG(IBC): ASTM E 84: LE 2021a V 2/22 BG   PC: ME  BB   /dv 

TEST PERFORMED: ASTM E84 - Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials 
 
 
REFERENCE: Comparable to: UL 723 - Standard for Test for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials  
 
 
APPROXIMATE THICKNESS OF SPECIMEN (as measured by SGS North America): 0.763" 
 
 
SPECIMEN WEIGHT (to include substrate when applicable): 
 

Prior to Conditioning:    59.0 lbs. 
Stabilized Weight (taken twice within 24 hours): 59.0 lbs. 

 
 
PRODUCT CATEGORY: 
 

☒ Textile Type Product 

☐ Vinyl Type Product 

☐ Other than Textile Type or Vinyl Type Product:       

 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF TEST: This test method is used to determine the relative burning behavior of a material under 
defined test conditions. The test is performed in a 25 ft. long tunnel/duct-like apparatus and is often referred to as the 

"tunnel test". The test contemplates a calibration where Red Oak burns to the 24 ft. mark in 5.5 minutes ± 15 seconds. 
During the actual test, a 24 ft. long x 23" wide specimen rests horizontally in a ceiling configuration inside the test 
chamber facing downward and toward two upward oriented burners. A furnace lid that rests in a water trough seals the 
chamber tight. A cement board placed on the backside of each specimen assembly protects the furnace lid during the 
test. The near face of the specimen is subjected to a 4.5 ft. flame insult of approximately 88 kW for ten minutes. The 
time and distance of the spread of flame along the length of the specimen and the smoke developed as read by the 
photometric system are all recorded. The Flame Spread and Smoke Developed are reported as an Index. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8AD9EFC3-FCF4-401D-A492-32B08EF686EB
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SPECIMEN MOUNTING:  
 

☐ Self-supporting: The test specimen was rigid enough to be self-supporting when placed into test position. No 
additional support was required. 
 

☐ Adhered to IRC: The test specimen was bonded to ¼" Inorganic Reinforced Cement (IRC) boards. 
 

☐ Adhered to Gypsum: The test specimen was adhered to 5/8" thick Type X gypsum board. 
 

☐ Unadhered: The specimen was not adhered to any substrate. Instead, it was laid over a 2" hexagonal wire 
mesh screen and 1/4" rods. 
 

☒ Other: The netting materials are used in hammock configurations and as a walk on suspended surface. The   
            specimen was laid over a 2” hexagonal wire mesh screen and ¼” rods. 

 
 
SPECIMEN LENGTH: The 24 ft. length was comprised of: 
 

☐ Continuous unbroken 24 ft. length 

☒ Sections:  ☒ Three 8 ft. sections butted end to end 

   ☐ Three 8 ft. sections positively joined 

   ☐ Other:       

 
 

ADHESIVE (applied by SGS North America): ☒ No 

      ☐ Yes - (specify):       

 
 
OBSERVATIONS: 
 

☐ No unusual observations 

☒ Burning Drips to Floor further qualified as: ☐ Minor; ☐ Moderate; ☒ Major 

☐ Delamination 

☐ Sagging 

☐ Shrinkage 

☐ Fallout (specimen displacement from ceiling mount) 

☒ Other: Material fell to the oven floor which resulted in heavy fire pooling down the full 24 foot tunnel. 
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REMARKS: 
 

☒ None 

☐ Other:       

 
 
RESULTS: 
 

Flame Spread Index: 80 
Smoke Developed:  950 

 
 
ROUNDING (Per ASTM E84 Reporting Requirements): 
 

Flame Spread Index value has been rounded to the nearest multiple of 5. 
Smoke Developed value has been rounded to: 

 
Raw Data Rounded 
Less than 200 
200 or more 

Nearest multiple of 5 
Nearest multiple of 50 

 
 
CONCLUSION: Based on the reported Results and cited Code Classification System, the item tested is assigned a: 
 

☐ Class I or A rating 

☐ Class II or B rating 

☐ Class III or C rating 

☒ Fails to achieve a minimum classification thereby rendering the product unsuitable in terms of code requirement 

☐ Based on product performance*, ASTM E84 is not a suitable test method for the material. 

 
* Severe melt, drip, delamination or other behavior that destroys the continuity of the flame front such that a valid flame 
spread is unobtainable (See "Remarks”) 
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DATA SUMMARY: 
 

Time to Ignition (minutes:seconds):  00:26 
Maximum Flame Spread "Distance" (feet): 19.5 
Maximum Flame Spread "Time" (seconds): 345 

 
 
CODE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (Please see "ASTM E84 Limitations"): 
 

Flame Spread Index Smoke Developed 

Class I or A: 0 - 25 450 or less 

Class II or B: 26 - 75 450 or less 

Class III or C: 76 - 200 450 or less 

 
 
BUILDING CODE CITATION FOR THE CLASSIFICATION SCHEME: 
 

(1) 2015 edition, NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, para. 10.2.3.4 
(2) 2015 edition, NFPA 5000 Building Construction & Safety Code, para. 10.4.2 
(3) 2018 edition, International Building Code, para. 803.1.2 

 
 
LIMITATIONS OF THE ASTM E84 CLASSIFICATION SCHEME: Most building codes will accept the ASTM E84 
classifications when the interior finish product is used in a sprinklered area. Certain local authorities such as NYC have 
more stringent requirements, i.e. Smoke Developed ranges from a maximum 25 to 100. 
 
If the interior finish product is a textile or vinyl wall covering used in a non-sprinklered area, the NFPA 265 room corner 
fire test applies. 
 
Certain products which give off excessive heat such as but not limited to cellular plastics, cellular foam (either with or 
without coverings as applicable), polypropylene, and high density polyethylene should be tested by NFPA 286 - 
Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution of Wall and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth. In 
SGS North America's opinion, the codes require NFPA 286 for such products, even in sprinklered areas. 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8AD9EFC3-FCF4-401D-A492-32B08EF686EB

http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx
http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/terms-e-document.aspx


 

 

Tested For: William Greeley Phone: (860) 531-1048        Received: 3/4/2022 

 InCord Fax:       Completed: 3/15/2022 

 226 Upton Road Mobile:    Code: J 

 Colchester, CT  06415 PO#: 0024165 Test Report: 3-47135-0 

 USA Email: billg@incord.com 

           

 
Key Test: ASTM E84 (Int Fin) 850 

 

TM Ver. 2021-03-09 10:35 Page 5 of 5 

The results contained in this report relate only to the item(s) tested. The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval from SGS North America. 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at 
http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at 
http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/terms-e-document.aspx. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction 
issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its 
intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not 
exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced 
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this 
document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer 
only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for a maximum of 45 days only. 

96 Allen Boulevard Suite D, Farmingdale, NY 11735 USA  Phone: (631) 293-8944  Email: govmark.test.reports@sgs.com 
 

 
 
 
CERTIFICATION: I certify that the reported results were obtained after testing specimens in accordance with the 
procedures and equipment specified above. 
 
 
 
 
        Test Engineer: Theresa MacMillan 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 
SGS NORTH AMERICA 
/dv /tc 
 
 
Enclosure: Graphs 
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Client’s Identification: 

Product Description: Product 1 - CCRN 5/8" Cargo Net. (3 samples) 

 

 Test Category: Tunnel Test Specifier: BLDG(IBC): ASTM E 84: LE 2021a V 2/22 BG   PC: ME  BB   /dv 

TEST PERFORMED: ASTM E84 - Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials 
 
 
REFERENCE: Comparable to: UL 723 - Standard for Test for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials  
 
 
APPROXIMATE THICKNESS OF SPECIMEN (as measured by SGS North America): 0.625" 
 
 
SPECIMEN WEIGHT (to include substrate when applicable): 
 

Prior to Conditioning:    20.7 lbs. 
Stabilized Weight (taken twice within 24 hours): 20.7 lbs. 

 
 
PRODUCT CATEGORY: 
 

☒ Textile Type Product 

☐ Vinyl Type Product 

☐ Other than Textile Type or Vinyl Type Product:       

 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF TEST: This test method is used to determine the relative burning behavior of a material under 
defined test conditions. The test is performed in a 25 ft. long tunnel/duct-like apparatus and is often referred to as the 

"tunnel test". The test contemplates a calibration where Red Oak burns to the 24 ft. mark in 5.5 minutes ± 15 seconds. 
During the actual test, a 24 ft. long x 23" wide specimen rests horizontally in a ceiling configuration inside the test 
chamber facing downward and toward two upward oriented burners. A furnace lid that rests in a water trough seals the 
chamber tight. A cement board placed on the backside of each specimen assembly protects the furnace lid during the 
test. The near face of the specimen is subjected to a 4.5 ft. flame insult of approximately 88 kW for ten minutes. The 
time and distance of the spread of flame along the length of the specimen and the smoke developed as read by the 
photometric system are all recorded. The Flame Spread and Smoke Developed are reported as an Index. 
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SPECIMEN MOUNTING:  
 

☐ Self-supporting: The test specimen was rigid enough to be self-supporting when placed into test position. No 
additional support was required. 
 

☐ Adhered to IRC: The test specimen was bonded to ¼" Inorganic Reinforced Cement (IRC) boards. 
 

☐ Adhered to Gypsum: The test specimen was adhered to 5/8" thick Type X gypsum board. 
 

☐ Unadhered: The specimen was not adhered to any substrate. Instead, it was laid over a 2" hexagonal wire 
mesh screen and 1/4" rods. 
 

☒ Other: The netting materials are used in hammock configurations and as a walk on suspended surface. The       
            specimen was laid over a 2” hexagonal wire mesh screen and ¼” rods. 

 
 
SPECIMEN LENGTH: The 24 ft. length was comprised of: 
 

☐ Continuous unbroken 24 ft. length 

☒ Sections:  ☒ Three 8 ft. sections butted end to end 

   ☐ Three 8 ft. sections positively joined 

   ☐ Other:       

 
 

ADHESIVE (applied by SGS North America): ☒ No 

      ☐ Yes - (specify):       

 
 
OBSERVATIONS: 
 

☐ No unusual observations 

☒ Burning Drips to Floor further qualified as: ☐ Minor; ☐ Moderate; ☒ Major 

☐ Delamination 

☐ Sagging 

☐ Shrinkage 

☐ Fallout (specimen displacement from ceiling mount) 

☒ Other: Material fell to the oven floor which resulted in heavy fire pooling down the full 24 foot tunnel. 
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REMARKS: 
 

☒ None 

☐ Other:       

 
 
RESULTS: 
 

Flame Spread Index: 110 
Smoke Developed:  400 

 
 
ROUNDING (Per ASTM E84 Reporting Requirements): 
 

Flame Spread Index value has been rounded to the nearest multiple of 5. 
Smoke Developed value has been rounded to: 

 
Raw Data Rounded 
Less than 200 
200 or more 

Nearest multiple of 5 
Nearest multiple of 50 

 
 
CONCLUSION: Based on the reported Results and cited Code Classification System, the item tested is assigned a: 
 

☐ Class I or A rating 

☐ Class II or B rating 

☒ Class III or C rating 

☐ Fails to achieve a minimum classification thereby rendering the product unsuitable in terms of code requirement 

☐ Based on product performance*, ASTM E84 is not a suitable test method for the material. 

 
* Severe melt, drip, delamination or other behavior that destroys the continuity of the flame front such that a valid flame 
spread is unobtainable (See "Remarks”) 
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DATA SUMMARY: 
 

Time to Ignition (minutes:seconds):  00:26 
Maximum Flame Spread "Distance" (feet): 19.5 
Maximum Flame Spread "Time" (seconds): 255 

 
 
CODE CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (Please see "ASTM E84 Limitations"): 
 

Flame Spread Index Smoke Developed 

Class I or A: 0 - 25 450 or less 

Class II or B: 26 - 75 450 or less 

Class III or C: 76 - 200 450 or less 

 
 
BUILDING CODE CITATION FOR THE CLASSIFICATION SCHEME: 
 

(1) 2015 edition, NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, para. 10.2.3.4 
(2) 2015 edition, NFPA 5000 Building Construction & Safety Code, para. 10.4.2 
(3) 2018 edition, International Building Code, para. 803.1.2 

 
 
LIMITATIONS OF THE ASTM E84 CLASSIFICATION SCHEME: Most building codes will accept the ASTM E84 
classifications when the interior finish product is used in a sprinklered area. Certain local authorities such as NYC have 
more stringent requirements, i.e. Smoke Developed ranges from a maximum 25 to 100. 
 
If the interior finish product is a textile or vinyl wall covering used in a non-sprinklered area, the NFPA 265 room corner 
fire test applies. 
 
Certain products which give off excessive heat such as but not limited to cellular plastics, cellular foam (either with or 
without coverings as applicable), polypropylene, and high density polyethylene should be tested by NFPA 286 - 
Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution of Wall and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth. In 
SGS North America's opinion, the codes require NFPA 286 for such products, even in sprinklered areas. 
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CERTIFICATION: I certify that the reported results were obtained after testing specimens in accordance with the 
procedures and equipment specified above. 
 
 
 
 
        Test Engineer: Theresa MacMillan 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 
SGS NORTH AMERICA 
/dv /tc  
 
 
Enclosure: Graphs 
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3-Part Specification: PlayBound™ Poured-in-Place 

 

Surface America, Inc. • PO Box 157 • Williamsville, NY 14231 
Phone: (800) 999-0555 • Phone: (716) 632-8413 • Fax: (716) 632-8324 
info@surfaceamerica.com • www.surfaceamerica.com 

PART 1 – GENERAL 

1.01 SUMMARY  

A. Section Includes: Poured-in-Place Playground Surfacing System: Super-7 (when aromatic urethane 
for the top surface is specified) with a 7-year warranty & Extreme-10 (when aliphatic urethane for the 
top surface is specified) with a 10-year warranty. 

Specifier Note: Revise paragraph below to suit project requirements. If a reader of this section could 
reasonably expect to find a product or component specified in this section, but it is actually specified 
elsewhere, then the related section number(s) should be listed in the paragraph below. In the absence 
of related sections, delete paragraph below. 

Specifier Note: Site materials and methods, drainage, playground equipment, fencing, substrate 
preparation and similar work is provided by others and is described in other sections. Consult 
manufacturer for specific substrate preparation requirements. Edit, retain or delete paragraph below to 
suit project requirements and specifier practice.  

B. Related Sections: Division 2 Sitework Sections: Materials and Methods, Excavation, Asphalt Paving, 
Concrete Paving, Sub-Drainage, Storm Drainage, Fencing, Playground Equipment and Structures. 

Specifier Note: Article below may be omitted when specifying manufacturer’s proprietary products and 
recommended installation. Retain References Article when specifying products and installation by an 
industry reference standard. If retained, list standard(s) referenced in this section. Indicate issuing 
authority name, acronym, standard designation and title. Establish policy for indicating edition date of 
standard referenced. Conditions of the Contract or Division 1 References Section may establish the 
edition date of standards. This article does not require compliance with standard. It is a listing of all 
references used in this section. 

1.02 REFERENCES  

A. American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM): 

1. ASTM D412 Standard Test Methods for Vulcanized Rubber and Thermoplastic Rubbers and 
Thermoplastic Elastomers-Tension. 

2. ASTM D624 Standard Test Method for Tear Strength of Conventional Vulcanized Rubber and 
Thermoplastic Elastomers. 

mailto:info@surfaceamerica.com
http://www.surfaceamerica.com/


 

 

3. ASTM D2047 Standard Test Method for Static Coefficient of Friction of Polish-Coated Floor Surfaces 
as Measured by the James Machine. 

4. ASTM D2859 Standard Test Method for Flammability of Finished Textile Floor Covering Materials. 

5. ASTM E303 Standard Test Method for Measuring Surface Frictional Properties Using the British 
Pendulum Tester. 

6. ASTM F1292 Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surface Systems Under and Around 
Playground Equipment. 

7. ASTM F1951 Standard Specification for Determination of Accessibility of Surface Systems Under 
and Around Playground Equipment. 

Specifier Note: Article below should be restricted to statements describing design or performance 
requirements and functional (not dimensional) tolerances of a complete system. Limit descriptions to 
composite and operational properties required to link components of a system together and to interface 
with other systems. 

1.03 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION  

A. Performance Requirements: Provide a 2-layer rubber-urethane playground surfacing system which 
has been designed, manufactured and installed to meet the following criteria: 

1. Shock Attenuation (ASTM F1292): 

a. Gmax: Less than 200. 

b. Head Injury Criteria: Less than 1000. 

2. Flammability (ASTM D2859): Pass. 

3. Tensile Strength (ASTM D412): 60 psi (413 kPa). 

4. Tear Resistance (ASTM D624): 140%. 

5. Water Permeability: 0.4 gal/yd2/second. 

6. Accessibility: Comply with requirements of ASTM F1951. 

Specifier Note: Article below includes submittal of relevant data to be furnished by Contractor before, 
during or after construction. Coordinate this article with Architect’s and Contractor’s duties and 
responsibilities in Conditions of the Contract and Division 1 Submittal Procedures Section. 

1.04 SUBMITTALS  

A. General: Submit listed submittals in accordance with Conditions of the Contract and Division 1 
Submittal Procedures Section. 

B. Product Data: Submit manufacturer’s product data and installation instructions. 



 

 

C. Verification Samples: Submit manufacturer’s standard verification samples of 9" x 9" (229 x 229 mm) 
minimum. 

D. Quality Assurance/Control Submittals: Submit the following: 

1. Certificate of qualifications of the playground surfacing installer. 

E. Closeout Submittals: Submit the following: 

1. Warranty documents specified herein. 

Specifier Note: Article below should include statements of prerequisites, standards, limitations and 
criteria that establish an overall level of quality for products and workmanship for this section. 
Coordinate article below with Division 1 Quality Assurance Section.  

1.05 QUALITY ASSURANCE  

A. Qualifications: Utilize an installer approved and trained by the manufacturer of the playground 
surfacing system, having experience with other projects of the scope and scale of the work described in 
this section. 

B. Certifications: Certification by manufacturer that installer is an approved applicator of the playground 
surfacing system. 

C. International Play Equipment Manufacturers Association (IPEMA) certified. 

Specifier Note: Article below should include specific protection and environmental conditions required 
during storage. Coordinate article below with Division 1 Product Requirements Section. 

1.06 DELIVERY, STORAGE & HANDLING  

A. General: Comply with Division 1 Product Requirement Section. 

B. Delivery: Deliver materials in manufacturer’s original, unopened, undamaged containers with 
identification labels intact. 

C. Storage and Protection: Store materials protected from exposure to harmful environmental 
conditions and at a minimum temperature of 40 degrees F (4 degrees C) and a maximum temperature 
of 90 degrees F (32 degrees C). 

Specifier Note: In article below, state physical or environmental limitations or criteria for installation 
such as weather, temperature, humidity, ventilation or illumination required for proper installation or 
application. 

1.07 PROJECT/SITE CONDITIONS  

A. Environmental Requirements: Install surfacing system when minimum ambient temperature is 40 
degrees F (1 degree C) and maximum ambient temperature is 90 degrees F (32 degrees C). Do not 
install in steady or heavy rain. 



 

 

Specifier Note: Coordinate article below with Conditions of the Contract and with Division 1 Closeout 
Submittals (Warranty) Section. Use this article to require special or extended warranty or bond covering 
the work of this section.  

1.08 WARRANTY  

A. Project Warranty: Refer to Conditions of the Contract for project warranty provisions. 

B. Manufacturer’s Warranty: Submit, for Owner’s acceptance, manufacturer’s standard warranty 
document executed by authorized company official. Manufacturer’s warranty is in addition to, and not a 
limitation of, other rights Owner may have under contract documents. 

C. Proper drainage is critical to the longevity of the PlayBound Poured-in-Place surfacing system. 
Inadequate drainage will cause premature breakdown of the poured system in affected areas; and void 
the warranty. 
   

Specifier Note: Coordinate subparagraph below with manufacturer’s warranty requirements. 

1. Warranty Period: Super-7 (when aromatic urethane for the top surface is specified): 7 years from 
date of completion of work. Extreme-10 (when aliphatic urethane for the top surface is specified): 10 
years from date of completion of work.  

PART 2 – PRODUCTS  

Specifier Note: Retain article below for proprietary method specification. Add product attributes, 
performance characteristics, material standards and descriptions as applicable. Use of such phrases as 
"or equal" or "or approved equal" or similar phrases may cause ambiguity in specifications. Such 
phrases require verification (procedural, legal and regulatory) and assignment of responsibility for 
determining "or equal" products. 

2.01 POURED-IN-PLACE PLAYGROUND SURFACING SYSTEM  

Specifier Note: Retain or delete paragraph below per project requirements and specifier’s practice.  

A. Manufacturer: Surface America, Inc. 

1. Contact: PO Box 157, Williamsville, NY 14231; Telephone: (800) 999-0555, (716) 632-8413; Fax: 
(716) 632-8324; E-mail: info@surfaceamerica.com; website: http://www.surfaceamerica.com. 

B. Proprietary Products/Systems. Poured-in-place playground surfacing system, including the following: 

1. PlayBound Poured-In-Place Primer: 

a. Material: Urethane. 

2. PlayBound Poured-in-Place Basemat: 

a. Material: Blend of 100% recycled SBR (styrene butadiene rubber) and urethane. 

Specifier Note: The type of playground equipment determines the required basemat thickness, and the 
basemat thickness may be different at various locations on the playground site. Depending on ASTM 

mailto:info@surfaceamerica.com
http://www.surfaceamerica.com/


 

 

F1292 requirements for critical fall height (4’, 5’, 6’, 7’, 8’, 9’, 10’, 12’ or 13’ (1219, 1524, 1829, 2134, 
2438, 2743, 3048, 3657 or 3962 mm), select basemat thickness from options provided in subparagraph 
below (1 1/4 ", 2”, 2 1/2", 2 1/2", 3”, 3 1/2", 4", 4 1/2”, 5" or 6" (32, 51, 63, 63, 76, 89, 102, 114, 127 or 
152 mm, respectively). Specify project requirements below and coordinate with working drawings.  

b. Thickness: [1 1/4" (31.75 mm) for 4’ critical fall height] [2" (51 mm) for 5’ critical fall height] [2 1/2” (64 
mm) for 6’ and 7’ critical fall heights] [3" (76 mm) for 8’ critical fall height] [3 1/2" (89 mm) for 9’ critical 
fall height] [4" (102 mm) for 10’ critical fall height] [5" (127 mm) for 12’ critical fall height] [6" (152 mm) 
for 13’ critical fall height].  

c. Formulation Components: Blend of strand and granular material. 

3. PlayBound Poured-In-Place Top Surface: 

a. Material: Blend of Virgin EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) rubber or TPV Granule and 
aromatic or aliphatic urethane binder. 

b. Thickness: Nominal 1/2" (12.7 mm), minimum 3/8" (9.5 mm), maximum 5/8" (15.9 mm). 

c. Color: [Standard] [Terra Cotta Red] [Primary Red] [Orange] [Gold] [Beige] [Yellow] [Bright Green] 
[Hunter Green] [Teal] [Sky Blue] [Royal Blue] [Purple] [Pearl] [Eggshell] [Brown] [Light Gray] [Dark 
Gray] [Black] [Custom color – specify requirements]. 

Specifier Note: Aliphatic urethane (Extreme-10) is recommended for certain colors (blue, teal, purple, 
pearl, eggshell and grays) because aromatic binder (Super-7) “yellows” slightly upon exposure to 
ultraviolet rays. Most of this thin layer of urethane wears off with foot traffic and weathering typically 
within two to six months. This characteristic applies industry-wide. 

d. Dry Static Coefficient of Friction (ASTM D2047): 1.0. 

e. Wet Static Coefficient of Friction (ASTM D2047): 0.9. 

f. Dry Skid Resistance (ASTM E303): 89. 

g. Wet Skid Resistance (ASTM E303): 57. 

Specifier Note: Edit Article below to suit project requirements. If substitutions are permitted, edit text 
below. Add text to refer to Division 1 Project Requirements (Product Substitutions Procedures) Section. 

2.02 PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS  

A. Substitutions: No substitutions permitted. 

Specifier Note: Specify proportions and procedures for site mixing materials. Mixing is the preparation 
of materials for use and is considered to be part of the manufacturing process. 

2.03 MIXES  

A. Required mix proportions by weight: 

1. Basemat: 16+% urethane (as ratio: 14% urethane divided by 86% rubber). 14% urethane, 86% 
rubber (based on entire rubber & urethane mix). 



 

 

2. Top Surface: 22% urethane (ratio: 18% urethane divided by 82% rubber). 18% urethane, 82% rubber 
(based on entire rubber & urethane mix). 

PART 3 – EXECUTION  

Specifier Note: Revise article below to suit project requirements and specifier’s practice. 

3.01 MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS  

A. Comply with the instructions and recommendations of the playground surfacing manufacturer. 

Specifier Note: Specify actions to physically determine that conditions are acceptable to receive primary 
products of the section. 

3.02 EXAMINATION 

A. Substrate preparation must be in accordance with surfacing manufacturer’s specification. New 
asphalt must be fully cured – up to 30 days. New concrete must be fully cured – up to 7 days. 

B. Proper drainage is critical to the longevity of the PlayBound Poured-in-Place surfacing system. 
Inadequate drainage will cause premature breakdown of the poured system in affected areas; and void 
the warranty. 

Specifier Note: Specify actions required to physically prepare the surface, area, or site or to 
incorporate the primary products of the section. 

3.03 PREPARATION  

A. Surface Preparation: Using a brush or short nap roller, apply primer to the substrate perimeter and 
any adjacent vertical barriers such as playground equipment support legs, curbs or slabs that will 
contact the surfacing system at the rate of 300 ft2/gal (7.5 m2/L). 

Specifier Note: Coordinate article below with manufacturer’s recommended installation requirements. 

3.04 INSTALLATION  

A. Do not proceed with playground surfacing installation until all applicable site work, including 
substrate preparation, fencing, playground equipment installation and other relevant work, has been 
completed. 

B. Basemat Installation: 

1. Using screeds and hand trowels, install the basemat at a consistent density of 29 pounds, 1 ounce 
per cubic foot (466 kg/m3) to the specified thickness. 

2. Allow basemat to cure for sufficient time so that indentations are not left in the basemat from 
applicator foot traffic or equipment. 

3. Do not allow foot traffic or use of the basemat surface until it is sufficiently cured. 



 

 

C. Primer Application: Using a brush or short nap roller, apply primer to the basemat perimeter and any 
adjacent vertical barriers such as playground equipment support legs, curbs or slabs that will contact 
the surfacing system at the rate of 300 ft2/gal (7.5 m2/L). 

D. Top Surface Installation: 

1. Using a hand trowel, install top surface at a consistent density of 58 pounds, 9 ounces per cubic foot 
(938 kg/m3) to a nominal thickness of 1/2" (12.7 mm). 

2. Allow top surface to cure for a minimum of 48 hours. 

3. At the end of the minimum curing period, verify that the top surface is sufficiently dry and firm to allow 
foot traffic and use without damage to the surface. 

4. Do not allow foot traffic or use of the surface until it is sufficiently cured. 

Specifier Note: Specify provisions for protecting work after installation but prior to acceptance by the 
owner. Coordinate article below with Division 1 Execution Requirements Section. 

3.05 PROTECTION  

A. Protect the installed playground surface from damage resulting from subsequent construction activity 
on the site.  
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contact NOVA Chemicals Technical Service for further information on recycling and disposal of NOVA Chemicals
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PROPERTIES

Melt lndex(3)

Density

ESCR, (Fuo)(o)

Flexural Modulus (5)

Tensile Yield Strength (6)

Elongation at Yield (6)

Melting Point (DSC)

Heat Distortion Temperature

- 66 psi (4.64 kg/cm'z)

- 264 psi (18.56 kg/cm'?)

ARM Low Temperature lmpact(7)
- 0.125'(3.17 mm)

- 0.250" (6,35 mm)

451Jy1u)

D 1238

D 792

D 1693

D 790

D 638

D 638

D 648

D 648

ARM Melhod

ARM Method

UNITs

g/10 min

g/cm3

h

MPa (psi)

MPa (psi)

Yo

"c ("F)

'c ('F)
'c ("F)

J (ft-rb)

J (ft-rb)

TYPICAL VALUES(z}

7.0

0.935
>1000

680 (98 600)

17.1 (2 500)

12

125 (257)

58 ( 136)

42 ( 108)

68 ( 50)

203 ( 150)

FEATURES
- Good impact proPerties

- ExcellentprocessabilitY

- NSF listed lor Standards

#24 &#61

- ULg4HB

ADDITIVES

- Processing antioxidants

- UV slabilizers

APPLICATIONS
- Toys

- Complex cuslom Parts

- l-lome and garden items

- Mailboxes

(1 ) properties designated have bsen determined using methods which are in accordance with, or substantially in accordance with, the

specified testing standards.

(2) Typical Values represent average laboratory values and are intended as guides only, not as speciflcalions.

(3) Condition 190'Ci2.16 kg.

(4) Condition A & B, 100% IGEPAL,50'C, F50 values. From compression moldsd specimons.

(5) 1% Strain Value. From compression moldsd samples.

(6) Type lV specimen,2" (50.8 mm) per minute test speed,0.075'(1.9 mm) thicknoss compression molded samples

(7) 40'C on rotomolded samples

Melt lndex 7.0

0.935Density
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Jamison,
Good afternoon.
I am in receipt of the request of a formal interpretation.
Our office will provide a response letter as soon as possible.
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you.
 

david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Jamison M. Roe <jamisonr@cityofws.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 30, 2023 10:45 AM
To: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov>
Cc: Tracy Phillips <tracyp@cityofws.org>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

 
Good morning David,
I’ve attached my formal interpretation request.  There’s a written detail attached to the form file.  I also attached the full plan set for the structure again in case it was needed.  Let me know if there’s anything else you need from me.  Thanks
for all your help.
 

Jamie Roe

Senior Plans Examiner

Building Inspector
Winston Salem / Forsyth County

 
Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building

100 E. First Street, Suite 328

Winston-Salem, NC 27101

 

Office: 336-747-7464

Mobile: 336-462-7486

Fax: 336-727-2792

 

 

From: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov> 
Sent: Friday, August 25, 2023 9:56 AM
To: Jamison M. Roe <jamisonr@cityofws.org>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 

Jamison,
Here is the link to the formal interpretation request form.
https://www.ncosfm.gov/appeals-and-formal-interpretations
 
 
Return the completed form to me should you choose to move forward with this request.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you.
 
 

david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Rittlinger, David B 
Sent: Tuesday, August 8, 2023 8:34 AM
To: Jamison M. Roe <jamisonr@cityofws.org>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
Jamison,
You are welcome.
Have a good day.
 

mailto:david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
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David B. Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP
Code Interpretations Supervisor
Chief Code Consultant
Engineering Division

N.C. Department of Insurance
Office of State Fire Marshal

1429 Rock Quarry Road, Suite 105
Raleigh, NC 27610

919.647.0008
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D102.2.6 Exterior walls.
Exterior load-bearing walls of Type Il buildings shall have a fire-resistance rating of 2 hours or more where such walls are located within 30 feet (9144 mm) of a common property line or an assumed property

line. Exterior nonload-bearing walls of Type Il buildings located within 30 feet (9144 mm) of a common property line or an assumed property line shall have fire-resistance ratings as required by Table 601, but
not less than 1 hour. Exterior walls located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) from a common property line or an assumed property line shall comply with Table 601

Exception: In the case of one-story buildings that are 2,000 square feet (186 m2) or less in area, exterior walls located more than 15 feet (4572 mm) from a common property line or an assumed property
line need only comply with Table 601




D102.2.9 Roof structures.

Structures, except aerial supports 12 feet (3658 mm) high or less, flagpoles, water tanks and cooling towers, placed above the roof of any building within
the fire district shall be of noncombustible material and shall be supported by construction of noncombustible material.




703.5 Noncombustibility tests.

The tests indicated in Sections 703.5.1 and 703.5.2 shall serve as criteria for acceptance of building materials as set forth in Sections 602.2, 602.3 and 602.4
in Type I, I, Il and IV construction. The term “noncombustible” does not apply to the flame spread characteristics of interior finish or trim materials. A material
shall not be classified as a noncombustible building construction material if it is subject to an increase in combustibility or flame spread beyond the limitations
herein established through the effects of age, moisture or other atmospheric conditions.

703.5.1 Elementary materials.

Materials required to be noncombustible shall be tested in accordance with ASTM E136.

703.5.2 Composite materials.

Materials having a structural base of noncombustible material as determined in accordance with Section 703.5.1 with a surfacing not more than 0.125

inch (3.18 mm) thick that has a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723 shall be acceptable as
noncombustible materials.




704.13 Sprayed fire-resistant materials (SFRM).
Sprayed fire-resistant materials (SFRM) shall comply with Sections 704.13.1 through 704.13.5.

704.13.1 Fire-resistance rating.

The application of SFRM shall be consistent with the fire-resistance rating and the listing, including, but not limited to, minimum thickness and dry density
of the applied SFRM, method of application, substrate surface conditions and the use of bonding adhesives, sealants, reinforcing or other materials.

704.13.2 Manufacturer’s installation instructions.

The application of SFRM shall be in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions. The instructions shall include, but are not limited to,
substrate temperatures and surface conditions and SFRM handling, storage, mixing, conveyance, method of application, curing and ventilation.





704.13.4 Temperature.

A minimum ambient and substrate temperature of 40°F (4.44°C) shall be maintained during and for not fewer than 24 hours after the application of the
SFRM, unless the manufacturer’s instructions allow otherwise.

704.13.5 Finished condition.

The finished condition of SFRM applied to structural members or assemblies shall not, upon complete drying or curing, exhibit cracks, voids, spalls,
delamination or any exposure of the substrate. Surface irregularities of SFRM shall be deemed acceptable.
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david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Jamison M. Roe <jamisonr@cityofws.org> 
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 1:03 PM
To: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

 
Alright, thanks David.  I was unaware of the others conversations.  

Take care!
 

Jamie Roe

Senior Plans Examiner

Building Inspector
Winston Salem / Forsyth County

 
Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building

100 E. First Street, Suite 328

Winston-Salem, NC 27101

 

Office: 336-747-7464

Mobile: 336-462-7486

Fax: 336-727-2792

 

 

From: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 11:15 AM
To: Jamison M. Roe <jamisonr@cityofws.org>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 

Jamison,
Please read below.
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you
 

david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Taylor, Brian T <brian.taylor@ncdoi.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 9:56 AM
To: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov>; Chaz Browning <charlesb@cityofwsfire.org>
Cc: Cory Lambert <CORYML@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>; Johnson, Charlie E <charlie.johnson@ncdoi.gov>; Mayo, William L <WILLIAMLM@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>
Subject: RE: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 

Thank you David and Charlie for taking a closer look at this this to see if their were any other options.
 
 
Brian Taylor 
Chief State Fire Marshal | Assistant Commissioner
 

N.C. Department of Insurance
Office of State Fire Marshal
1202 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1202
919.647.0003
 

 
 
 
From: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 8:26 AM
To: Chaz Browning <charlesb@cityofwsfire.org>
Cc: Cory Lambert <CORYML@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>; Johnson, Charlie E <charlie.johnson@ncdoi.gov>; Taylor, Brian T <brian.taylor@ncdoi.gov>; Mayo, William L <WILLIAMLM@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>
Subject: RE: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
Chaz,
Good morning.
The 30 foot rule exemption applies only to exterior walls of Type II buildings in the fire district as per 2018 NCBC D102.2.6.
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This 30 foot clearance is not applicable to combustible structures.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
 

david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Chaz Browning <charlesb@cityofwsfire.org> 
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 5:38 PM
To: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov>
Cc: Cory Lambert <CORYML@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>; Johnson, Charlie E <charlie.johnson@ncdoi.gov>; Taylor, Brian T <brian.taylor@ncdoi.gov>; Mayo, William L <WILLIAMLM@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>
Subject: Re: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

 
David,
 
Thanks for responding.  I appreciate all the info but we were under the impression you’d be exalting the site plan for a different purpose.   
 
When Chief Mayo spoke to Brian Taylor about the Kaleideum project, Brian said that as long as the building had 30 feet of clearance on all sides from other buildings it was except from the primary fire limits restrictions.   Brian told us to send
you the site plans for that purpose.  
 
I’ve cc’d both of them in my reply so we can all be on the same page.
 
Thank you for your continued assistance.  
 
Chaz Browning
Deputy Chief / Fire Marshal
(336)480-5996 cell
(336)734-2490 office
Charlesb@cityofws.org
 

On Aug 4, 2023, at 15:42, Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov> wrote:

﻿

Chaz,
Good afternoon.
 
Enclosing the playground in Type IB construction and providing an NFPA 13 automatic fire sprinkler system does eliminate the issue with 2018 NCBC D102.2.9 since the playground is now within the building.

 
The materials shall be non-combustible per 2018 NCBC 703.5, 703.5.1 and 703.5.2.

 
The use of sprayed fire-resistant materials can be used such as flame-retardant coatings per 2018 NCBC 704.13.
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I think that as long as the flame-retardant coatings are provided for the wood structure and members and this flame-retardant coating was suitable for the application on a playground per the manufacturer’s installation
instructions and all other materials met the non-combustibility criteria of 2018 NCBC 703.5, then the intent the code is met.
 
Please let me know your thoughts on this.
Thank you for your work on this.
 
 

david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Rittlinger, David B 
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 2:52 PM
To: Chaz Browning <charlesb@cityofwsfire.org>
Cc: Cory Lambert <CORYML@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>; Johnson, Charlie E <charlie.johnson@ncdoi.gov>
Subject: RE: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
Chaz,
Good afternoon.
My apologies for the delay in the response.
Our office has been involved in two major conferences this week and so staff has been only sporadically available. We are reviewing the information now. I hope to provide a response to you later today, but Monday is more
likely.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you for your patience.
 
 
<image007.png>
david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Chaz Browning <charlesb@cityofwsfire.org> 
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 10:55 AM
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CAUTION:***EXTERNAL SENDER *** STOP. EVALUATE. VERIFY. Were you expecting this email? Does the content make sense? Can you verify the sender? If the email is
suspicious: Do not click links or open attachments. Click the Report Message button in Outlook to notify Information Systems.

To: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov>
Cc: Cory Lambert <CORYML@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG>; Johnson, Charlie E <charlie.johnson@ncdoi.gov>
Subject: Re: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

 
David,
 
Just checking in with you.  Any update on reviewing the Kaleideum site plan?

Chaz Browning
Deputy Chief / Fire Marshal
(336)480-5996 cell
(336)734-2490 office
Charlesb@cityofws.org
 

On Jul 28, 2023, at 13:26, Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov> wrote:

﻿

You don't often get email from david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov. Learn why this is important

 

Cory,
Good afternoon.
Thank you for sending the site plan.
Our staff is evaluating code compliance further based on the proposed options.
I will try to provide a response later this afternoon, but over the weekend or Monday is more likely.
We are certainly going to respond as soon as possible on this issue.
Thank you for your patience.
Have a good day.
 
<image007.png>
david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov
 
Link to free view of 2018 NC Codes
https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina
 
 

From: Cory Lambert <CORYML@CITYOFWSFIRE.ORG> 
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 3:33 PM
To: Rittlinger, David B <david.rittlinger@ncdoi.gov>; Johnson, Charlie E <charlie.johnson@ncdoi.gov>
Cc: Chaz Browning <charlesb@cityofwsfire.org>
Subject: [External] Kaleideum Site Plan
 
CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

 
Gentlemen,
 
Chief Browning asked me to send you the site plan for Kaleidium Museum. Let me know what other pages you might need. The entire plan set is 297 pages; I am happy to pull out any other specific pages if needed.
 
 
Cory Lambert, CFI
Assistant Fire Marshal
Winston-Salem Fire Department
coryml@cityofwsfire.org
Office: 336-747-7359
 
Bryce A. Stuart Municipal Building
100 East First St
﻿Winston-Salem, NC 27102
 
 

City of Winston-Salem 
        ONE TEAM 
Committed to Excellence

All e-mails including attachments sent to and from this address are subject to being released to the media and the public in accordance with the North Carolina Public Records Law.
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